

ORIGINAL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

ESTATE OF MARCELLA ATKINSON,	:	CASE NO. 13-1773
	:	
Appellant,	:	
	:	On Appeal from the Knox County Court of
v.	:	Appeals, Fifth Appellate District
	:	
OHIO DEPARTMENT OF JOB AND	:	Court of Appeals Case No. 13CA4
FAMILY SERVICES,	:	
	:	
Appellee.	:	

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT ESTATE OF MARCELLA ATKINSON

MAURA L. HUGHES (0061929)
 ALEXANDER B. REICH* (0084869)
 * *Counsel of Record*
 CALFEE, HALTER & GRISWOLD LLP
 The Calfee Building
 1405 East Sixth Street
 Cleveland, OH 44114-1607
 (216) 622-8200 (Phone)
 (216) 241-0816 (Fax)
 mhughes@calfee.com
 areich@calfee.com

-and-

THOM L. COOPER (0029169)
 Cooper, Adel & Associates, LPA
 36 West Main Street, P.O. Box 747
 Centerburg, OH 43011
 (800) 798-5297 (Phone)
 (740) 625-5080 (Fax)
 tcooper@cooperandadel.com

*Counsel for Appellant,
 Estate of Marcella Atkinson*

MICHAEL DEWINE (0009181)
 Attorney General of Ohio
 ERIC E. MURPHY* (0083284)
 State Solicitor
 * *Counsel of Record*
 STEPHEN P. CARNEY (0063484)
 Deputy Solicitor
 AMY R. GOLDSTEIN (0015740)
 Senior Assistant Attorney General
 30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
 Columbus, OH 43215
 (614) 466-8980 (Phone)
 (614) 466-5087 (Fax)
 eric.murphy@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

*Counsel for Appellee,
 Ohio Department of Job and Family Services*

FILED
 JUL 07 2014
 CLERK OF COURT
 SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ARGUMENT 1

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ODJFS FAILS TO ESTABLISH THAT THE CSRA TRANSFER RULE
DISALLOWS TRANSFERS BETWEEN SPOUSES PRIOR TO
ELIGIBILITY 2

A. The Sixth Circuit Decision in *Hughes v. McCarthy*, Which
Allowed Unlimited Spousal Transfers Prior to the Eligibility
Determination, Provides Apposite, Persuasive Authority That
Should Govern This Case. 2

1. The *Hughes* Holding Is Persuasive and ODJFS Provides No
Justification for This Court to Ignore or Contradict It. 2

2. The *Hughes* Court Was Persuaded by the Guidance of HHS,
Which Advocated the Reading the Atkinsons Seek Here. 3

B. ODJFS’s Statutory Argument Pursuant to the CSRA Transfer
Provision, 42 U.S.C. 1396r-5(f)(1), Rests on Nothing More than
What ODJFS Wishes the Statute Said. 4

1. The Supersession Clause in Section 1396r-5(a)(1) Does Not
Apply Where Provisions Are Not Inconsistent. 5

2. A Prohibition on Pre-Eligibility Transfers Is Not Found
Anywhere in the Language of Section 1396r-5(f)(1). 5

3. The Agency’s Construction Argument – that The Statute
Must Apply Both Pre-Eligibility and Post-Eligibility –
Would Render the Actual Language Nonsensical. 6

4. The Cases Cited by ODJFS Provide No Support for ODJFS’s
Reading of the CSRA Transfer Rule. 7

C. The Agency’s Overwrought Policy Arguments Are Completely
False, As HHS Has Interpreted the Medicaid Rules to Allow
Unlimited Spousal Transfers Before Eligibility for More Than a
Decade. 9

1. The Medicaid Home Transfer Rule Is Entirely Consistent
With the CSRA Transfer Rule. 9

2.	HHS Has Expressly Adopted Mrs. Atkinson’s Statutory Interpretation.....	11
III.	THE AGENCY CANNOT DEMONSTRATE THAT EITHER TRANSFER BY THE ATKINSONS WAS IMPROPER, OR THAT THE ATKINSONS DID NOT MEET THE TERMS OF OHIO’S HOMESTEAD EXEMPTION.....	12
A.	The Agency Fails to Demonstrate That Either Transfer Was Improper.....	12
B.	Ohio’s Homestead Exemption Must Be Applied Consistently with the Federal Medicaid Home Transfer Rule.....	15
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arbino v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 116 Ohio St.3d 468, 2007-Ohio-6948, 880 N.E.2d 420.....	14
<i>Burkholder v. Lumpkin</i> , No. 3:09CV01878, 2010 U.S.Dist. LEXIS 11308 (N.D. Ohio 2010).....	7
<i>D.A.B.E., Inc. v. Toledo-Lucas Cty. Bd. of Health</i> , 96 Ohio St. 3d 250, 2002-Ohio-4172, 773 N.E.2d 536.....	7
<i>Feldman v. Dep’t of Children and Families</i> , 919 So.2d 512 (Fla.Dist.Ct.App.2005.)	7, 8
<i>H.K. v. Div. of Med. Assist. & Health Servs.</i> , 878 A.2d 16, 379 N.J. Super 321 (N.J.Super.App.Div.2005)	8
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297, 100 S.Ct 2671, 65 L.Ed.2d 784 (1980).....	15
<i>Hughes v. McCarthy</i> , 734 F.3d 473 (6th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1765 (2014).....	passim
<i>McNamara v. Ohio Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 139 Ohio App.3d 551 (2d Dist. 2000).....	7, 8
<i>Morris v. Okla. Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 685 F.3d 925 (10th Cir. 2012).....	3
<i>Pratte v. Stewart</i> , 125 Ohio St.3d 473, 2010-Ohio-1860, 929 N.E.2d 415	14
<i>State v. Burnett</i> , 93 Ohio St. 3d 419, 755 N.E.2d 857 (2001)	3
<i>Wachendorf v. Shaver</i> , 149 Ohio St. 231, 78 N.E.2d 370 (1948).....	7
<i>Williams v. Ohio Dep’t of Job and Family Servs.</i> , 3d Dist. No. 8-11-18, 2012-Ohio-4659	8

Statutes

42 U.S.C. 1396p.....	passim
42 U.S.C. 1396r	passim
Ohio Admin. Code 5101:1-39-07	1, 8, 13
